
RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 
(Approving Amendment No.1 to add FY2006 Bureau oflndlan AtTairs carry-forward funds 

and Indirect cost charge, In the amount of546,623.77 to the Water Resources Study 
Program FY2007 BIA budget 10-5015) 

RESOLUTION NO. 07-144 

1 WHEREAS, the Tohono O'odham Legisladve CouncD approved the Water Resources Study 

2 Program FY2007 BIA budget 10-5015 through Resolution 06-491, In the amount of 

3 5127,137.61; and 

4 WHEREAS, the Nation's Grants and Contracts Office has identified 537,827.76 In FY2006 carry­

5 forward funds; and 

6 WHEREAS. the amended FY 2007 BIA budget 10-5015 is subject to the negodated Indirect Cost 

7 rate increase from 17.98% to 19.35%; and 

8 WHEREAS, the Water Resources Study Program is requesdng that the FY2006 carry-forward, in 

9 the amount of 537.827.76 and the indirect cost charge of 58.796.01, for a total of 

10 546,623.77. beaddedtheWaterResourcesStudyProgram FY2007 BlAbudget 10-5015, 

11 for a total budget of5173.761.38; and 

12 WHEREAS, the Water Resources Study Program is requesting that the line items 712 GAS, OIL, 

13 and COOLANTS, 720 SUPPLIES-OFFICE, 721 SUPPLIES-OTHER, 723 UNIFORMS, 751 

14 LEASE/RENTALS, and 770 RM EQUIPMENT be added to the Water Resources Study 

15 Program FY2007 BIA budget10-5015inaccordancewith the budgetattached hereto; 

16 and 

17 WHEREAS, the Water Resources Study Program FY2007 BIA budget 10-5015 has been reviewed 

18 by the Legislative Water Resources Committee and the Budget and Finance 

19 Committee. 

20 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative CouncD 

21 hereby approves the: 

22 1. Addidon of FY2006 Bureau ofIndian AtTairs carry-forward funds and Indirect 

23 costcharge, In the amount of546,623.77 to the Water Resources Study Program 

24 FY2007 BIA budget 10-5015, for a totalof5173,761.38. 

25 2. Addition ofthe line items 712 GAS, OIL, and COOLANTS, 720 SUPPLIES-OFFICE, 

26 721 SUPPLIES-OTHER, 723 UNIFORMS, 751 LEASE/RENTALS, and 770 RM 

27 EQUIPMENT to the Water Resources Study Program FY2007 BIA budget10-5015, 

28 in accordance with the budget attached hereto. 

29 BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legisladve CouncD hereby authorizes 

30 the Chairpersouand any designated officialto expendandadminister the budget, as 

31 attached, provided that auy amendments alJecdng the funds orfunding levelsofthe 



1 


2 


3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 


10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

~ 
25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 


RESOLUTION NO. 07-144 

(Approving Amendment No.1 to add FY2006 Bureau ofIndian AiJairs carry-forward funds and indirect 

cost charge, in the amount of546.623.77 to the Water Resources Study Program FY2007 BIA budget 10­
;015) 
Page20f3 

budget shall be submitted for further prior approval by the Tohono O'odham 

Legislative Councll. 

Theforegoing Resolutionwaspassedbythe TohonoO'odhamLegislative Councllonthe 09m • Day 
of MARCH. 2007 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 2,008.7 FOR; -0­
AGAINST; 432.1NOT VOTING; and [04) ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Counell by 
Section1 (d)(2)&(3) and (f)ofArticleVI ofthe Constitutionofthe TohonoO'OdhamNation, adopted 
by the Tohono O'Odham NationonJanuary 18,1986; and approved bythe Acting DeputyAssistant 
Secretary - Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16ofthe Act ofJune 
18,1914 (48 Stat. 984). 

Verlon M. Jose, Legis 

JLday of .....;m.........fltrf
.........h'---'____,2007 


ATTEST: 

Lucille Lopez, Ac g egislative Secretary 

~ 
~q dayof /'~ ,2007. 

Said Resolution was SUbmiiid for approva;l;0 t~ omce of the Chairwoman of the Tohono 
O'Odham Nation on the day of(j~ , 2007 at lO~ 5'7 o'clock, 
4--.M., pursuant to the provisions ofSection § ofArticle VII ofthe Constitution andwill become 
effective upon herapprovaloruponher fallure toeitherapproveordisapproveitwithin 48 hours 
ofsubmittal. 

TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

T0i?:DHAMLE~""""""TIVE COUNCIL 

t ve Chairman 

I ~PROVED 
) DISAPPROVED 

,2007 

NDERS, CHAIRWOMAN 
TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION 

I 

http:of546.623.77


1 

2 


3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 


10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

48 

49 

50 


RESOLUTION NO. 07-144 

(Approving Amendment No.1 to add FY2006 Bnreau oflndian AtTain carry-forward funds and indirect 

cost charge, in the amountof546.623.77 to the Water Resources Study Program FY2007 BIA budget10­
;015) 
Page 3 ofl 

Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the If day of 

_~~~,-"",-____.2007. at /1l'/1 o'clock. ~.M. 

http:546.623.77


RESOLUTION NO. 07-144 

ACTION: APPROVING AMENDMENT NO.1 TO ADD FY2006 BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAmS CARRY-FORWARD FUNDS 
AND INDIRECT COST CHARGE, IN THE AMOUNT OF $46,623.77 TO THE WATER RESOURCES STUDY 
PROGRAM FY2007 BIA BUDGET 10-5015 

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN DARLENE ANDREW SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN PHYLLIS JUAN 

DATE: MARCH 09, 2007 

NOF NOT 
DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING ABSENT 

BABOQUIV ARI 1. FRANCES MIGUEL(Absent) 155.40 x 

310.8 (Vernon J. Smith)(PresenV 
2. FRANCES G. ANTONE~Absent) 155.40 

X 
(Lucilda J. Valenzuela(Norris )(Present) 

CHUKUTKUK 1. ETHEL GARCIA 129.35 X 

258.7 ( ) 

2. VERLON M. JOSE 129.35 
X 

(David Garcia) 

GU ACHI 1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN 1ID.80 X 

221.6 (Jonas Robles) 
2. CYNTHIA E. MANUEL X X 

(Louis L. Johnson) 110.80 

GUVO 1. RAYMOND VICTOR 96.55 X 

193.1 ( ) 
2. MICHAEL FLORES 96.55 

X 

(Grace Manuel) 

mCKIWAN 1. SHIRLEY SANTOS-MOLINA 83.70 X 

167.4 ( ) 
X X2. SANDRA ORTEGA 83.70 

( ) 

PISINEMO 1. BARBARA SAL VICIO 85.90 X 

171.8 ( ) 
X2. GERALD FA YUANT 85.90 

( ) 

SAN LUCY 1. LORRAINE EILER 84.50 X 

169.0 ( ) 
X2. GLORIA RAMIREZ 84.50 

( ) 

SAN XAVIER 1. FELICIA NUNEZ 96.90 X X 

193.8 ( ) 
X2. OLIVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON 96.90 

(Eileen A. Estrada-Lopez) 

SCHUKTOAK 1. FRANCES B. CONDE 73.45 X X 

146.9 ( ) 
X2. PHYLLIS JUAN 73.45 

( ) 

SELLS 1. MARLENE SARAFICIO-JUAN 2ID.50 X 

421.0 ( ) 
X2.EVEL YN B. JUAN MANUEL 2ID.50 

(Kimberly Listo) 

SIF OIDAK 1. WA VALENE ROMERO 93.35 X 

186.7 
(Isidro Lopez) 

2. DARLENE ANDREW X 
(Rita Wilson) 93.35 

TOTAL 2,440.80 2,008.7 -0­ 432.1 [04 


